

No. 15,229

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

STEPHEN G. ACHONG,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

Appeal from The Tax Court of the United States.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

SAMUEL P. KING,

210 Hawaiian Trust Building,

Honolulu 13, Hawaii,

Attorney for Petitioner.

FILE

MAR 15 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, C

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of facts	2
Question involved	12
Specification of errors	12
Summary of argument	13
Argument	14
I. The gains realized on the sale of petitioner's homestead land were capital gains and not ordinary income because:	
A. The homestead land was acquired and continuously held by petitioner for more than six months as a home for himself and as agricultural land for the growing of crops, and not primarily for sale to customers in the ordinary course of trade or business..	14
B. Petitioner was not engaged in the business of selling real property during either of the taxable years 1946 or 1947, or at any other time	23
Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Boomhower v. United States, 74 F. Supp. 997 (DC ND Iowa, 1947)	17, 24
Dillon v. Commissioner, 213 F (2d) 218 (CA 8 1954)	18
Dunlap v. Oldham Lumber Co., 178 F (2d) 781 (CA 5 1950)	24
Ellis v. Commissioner, Docket Nos. 34505 and 34506, T. C. Memo decision, entered January 13, 1954 (CCH Dec. 20,106(m))	22
Fahs v. Crawford, 161 F (2d) 315 (CCA 5 1947)	19
Pope v. Commissioner, 77 F (2d) 599 (CCA 6 1935)	24
Smith v. Dunn, 224 F (2d) 353 (CA 5 1955)	25, 26
Snell v. Commissioner, 97 F (2d) 891 (CCA 5 1938)	24
Thrift v. Commissioner, 15 T. C 366 (1950)	23

Statutes

Hawaiian Organic Act, Section 73	3
Internal Revenue Code of 1939:	
Section 117 (a) (1) and (4)	14
Section 1101	2
Revised Laws of Hawaii, 1915, Sections 352 et seq.	3
Title 26, U.S.C., Sections 7482 and 7483	2

No. 15,229
